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CANADA PENSION PLAN 

DEFINITIONS AND TERMINOLOGY 

Terms are defined under the first table in 
which they appear. 

TABLE 1 

Net Amount 

Data is taken from the HRDC, Financial and Administrative Services, 
Report on the Financial transactions , published each month. 

Province 

Province or territory of residence of the beneficiary. Beneficiaries 
living outside Canada appear in the Category “O outside Canada”. 

Outside Canada 

People who are receiving a benefit while residing outside Canada. 

Unknown Residence

The implementation of Information Technology Renewal Delivery 
System (ITRDS) created
this new category due technical difficulties. Once resolved this 
category should refer to a low volume of beneficiaries.

In order to ensure client confidentiality, an 'X' has been placed where 
the number of clients receiving a particular benefit is equal to or 
below 9. In order to avoid residual disclosure, an 'X' has also been 
placed where the next lowest number of clients was found, which may 
be below, equal to, or above 9.

TABLE 3 

Number of Benefits 

Number of benefits paid in the month 
including benefits paid for the first time. 
As of June 2009, the number of new benefits include benefit paid 
under the Program Exception Processing (PEP).

To obtain the number of beneficiaries, the number of combined 
pensions must be deducted from the “Total” column. 

Children of Disabled Contributor and 
Children of Deceased Contributor 

The age group 18-24 also includes those who are 25 for the month of 
their birthday. 

RÉGIME DE PENSIONS DU CANADA 

DÉFINITIONS ET TERMINOLOGIE 

Les termes sont définis sous le premier tableau dans lequel ils 
apparaissent. 

TABLEAU 1 

Montant net 

Les données sont tirées du Rapport sur les opérations financières, 
Services financiers et administratifs, DRHC 

Province 

Province ou territoire de résidence du bénéficiaire. Les bénéficiaires qui 
habitent à l’extérieur du Canada sont présentés sous la rubrique «à 
l’extérieur du Canada». 

À l’extérieur du Canada 

Personnes qui reçoivent une prestation et qui résident à l’extérieur du 
Canada. 

Résidence inconnue

Suite à la mise en place du système d'exécution du renouvellement de la 
technologie de l'information (SERTI), 
cette catégorie a dû être créée en raison de problèmes techniques. Une 
fois ceux-ci résolus cette catégorie ne devrait contenir qu'un très faible 
volume de bénéficiaires.

En guise de protection des renseignements personnels des clients, un « 
X » a été placé dans le cas où le nombre de clients recevant une 
prestation est égal ou inférieur à 9. Afin d’éviter la divulgation par 
recoupements, un
« X » a aussi été mis au nombre suivant de clients le moins élevé, lequel 
peut être inférieur, égal ou supérieur à 9.

TABLEAU 3 

Nombre de prestations 

Nombre de prestations versées dans le mois incluant les prestations 
versées pour la première fois. Le nombre de nouvelles prestations à 
compter de juin 2009, inclut les prestations payées par le procédé 
d'exception de programme (PEP), anciennement 
le système de chèques supplémentaires.

Pour obtenir le nombre de bénéficiaires, le nombre de pensions 
combinées doit être soustrait de la colonne «Total». 

Enfants de cotisant invalide et enfants de cotisant décédé 

Le groupe d’âge 18-24 comprend ceux qui ont eu 25 ans le mois de leur 
anniversaire. 



Combined Pensions

Persons receiving a survivor’s pension may also be entitled to 
a retirement or disability pension based on their own CPP 
contributions. In these cases, the surviving spouse receives a 
combined
survivor/retirement pension or a
survivor/disability pension. These pensions are included in 
their respective category, as well as in the “Combined” 
category.

Data on combined benefits survivor/retirement and survivor/
disability is unavailable
due to technical difficulties. Once
resolved, this data will be posted.

International Agreement

An agreement by which two countries agree to provide 
equal treatment to the residents of both countries under each 
country’s laws on social security.

TABLE 4

New Benefits

Benefits paid for the first time. The month in which the first 
payment is issued may be later than the effective month of 
the benefit.

Benefits paid by the supplementary cheques system and 
under international agreement on social security are not 
included.

Data on new children of disabled/deceased contributor is 
unavailable due to technical difficulties. Once resolved, this 
data will be posted.

TABLE 6

Gross Amount

Represents the benefit expenditures recorded
at the time the cheques are issued from the
main computer cheque system. Therefore,
this amount is not taking into consideration overpayments, 
underpayments.
Benefits paid by the supplementary cheques
system and under international agreements on social 
security cannot at this time, be
distributed by province, age, sex, etc.

Pensions combinées

Les personnes recevant une pension de survivant peuvent 
aussi avoir droit à une pension de retraite ou d’invalidité 
d’après
leurs propres cotisations au RPC. Dans ces
cas, le conjoint survivant reçoit une pension combinée de 
survivant et de retraite ou de survivant et d’invalidité. Ces 
pensions sont
déjà présentées dans leur propre catégorie
ainsi que dans la catégorie «Combinées».

Les données sur les prestations combinées survivant/retraite 
et survivant/invalidité 
ne sont pas disponibles en raison de
problèmes techniques. Une fois ceux-ci résolus, les données 
seront de nouveau publiées.

Accord international

Une entente par laquelle deux pays acceptent d’accorder à 
leurs résidants l’égalité de traitement lorsqu’il s’agit 
d’appliquer la loi pour la sécurité sociale propre à chaque 
pays.

TABLEAU 4

Nouvelles prestations

Prestations versées pour la première fois. Le mois au cours 
duquel le premier versement est effectué peut être postérieur au 
mois d’entrée en vigueur de la prestation.

Les prestations versées par le système de chèques 
supplémentaires et sous les accords internationaux de sécurité 
sociale ne sont pas incluses.

Les données sur les nouveaux enfants de cotisant invalides ou 
décédés ne sont pas disponibles en ra de problèmes 
techniques. Une fois ceux-ci résolus les données seront de 
nouveaux publiées.

TABLEAU 6

Montant brut

Représente les dépenses enregistrées au moment où les chèques 
sont produits par le système informatisé d’émission des 
chèques. Ce montant ne comprend pas les trop-payés,
les moins-payés.
Les prestations versées par le système de chèques 
supplémentaires et sous les accords internationaux de sécurité 
sociale sont présentées sous la rubrique «autres» et ces 
renseignements ne peuvent présentement être distribués selon la 
province, l’âge, le sexe, etc.



OLD AGE SECURITY

DEFINITIONS AND TERMINOLOGY

Terms are defined under the first table in which they 
appear.

TABLE 27

Net Amount

Represents the amount paid for Old Age Security benefits 
including underpayments, special or manual cheques 
issued, returned cheques, journal vouchers, cash refunds. 
Recoveries of overpayments (Old Age Security, 
Guaranteed Income Supplement, Allowance) are not 
included, neither are refunds of the benefit repayment 
received from Revenue Canada.

Place of Residence

Province or territory of residence of the beneficiary. 
Beneficiaries living outside Canada are included under 
their last province or territory of residence in Canada.

International Agreement

Old Age Security Benefits paid to persons living in Canada 
and abroad under reciprocal Social Security Agreements.

Old Age Security Pension

Persons receiving an Old Age Security pension, paid by 
Regional Offices and International Operations Directorate. 
(See also the definition of “International Agreement” 
above).

Guaranteed Income Supplement

The Guaranteed Income Supplement is paid to Old Age 
Security pensioners who because of little or no income, 
qualified for such supplement. (See also the “Guaranteed 
Income Supplement" definition under Table 34).

SÉCURITÉ DE LA VIEILLESSE

DÉFINITIONS ET TERMINOLOGIE

Les termes sont définis sous le premier tableau dans lequel 
ils apparaissent.

TABLEAU 27

Montant net

Représente le montant versé pour les prestations de la 
Sécurité de la vieillesse, montant qui inclut les moins-payés, 
les chèques spéciaux ou émis manuellement, les chèques 
retournés, les pièces de journal et les remboursements 
d’argent comptant. Les recouvrements des plus-payés, pour 
la Sécurité de la vieillesse, le Supplément de revenu garanti 
et pour l’Allocation, ne sont pas inclus, ni les 
remboursement reçus par Revenu Canada.

Lieu de résidence

Province ou territoire de résidence du bénéficiaire. Le 
dernier lieu de résidence
(province ou territoire) au Canada a été retenu comme lieu 
de résidence des bénéficiaires qui habitent à l'extérieur du 
Canada.

Accord international

Prestations de la Sécurité de la vieillesse versées aux 
personnes résidant au Canada ou à l’étranger en vertu 
d’accords réciproques sur la sécurité sociale.

Pension de la Sécurité de la vieillesse

Personnes recevant une pension de la Sécurité de la 
vieillesse, payée par les bureaux régionaux et la Direction 
générale des opérations internationales. (Voir aussi la 
rubrique «Accord international» ci-dessus).

Supplément de revenu garanti

Le Supplément de revenu garanti est payé aux pensionnés de 
la Sécurité de la vieillesse qui en raison d’un revenu faible 
ou nul, se sont qualifiés pour ce supplément. (Voir aussi la 
définition «Supplément de revenu garanti» sous le tableau 
34).



Allowance Allocation

The persons to whom the Allowance, Extended Spouse’s 
Allowance or an Allowance for the survivor was paid. 
(See also the “Allowance” definition under Table 43).

TABLE 31

GIS as % of OAS

The percentage of the total number of Old Age Security 
pensioners who are in receipt of a Guaranteed Income 
Supplement.

TABLE 32

Gross Amount

These are expenditures as recorded by the computer 
cheque issue system. This amount takes into consideration 
overpayments and underpayments.

TABLE 33

Old Age Security

Domestic – Persons receiving an Old Age Security 
pension in Canada.
Foreign – Persons receiving an Old Age Security pension 
outside Canada.
1-39/40th – Pensioners who meet the residence
requirements for a partial OAS pension.
40/40th – Pensioners who meet residence requirements
for a full OAS.

Les personnes à qui une allocation, une allocation 
prolongée au conjoint ou une allocation au survivant a été 
versée. (Voir aussi la définition «Allocation» sous le 
tableau 43).

TABLEAU 31

SRG en % de la SV

Le pourcentage du nombre total de pensionnés de la 
Sécurité de la vieillesse qui reçoivent le Supplément de 
revenu garanti.

TABLEAU 32

Montant brut

Ce sont les dépenses provenant du système informatisé 
d’émission des chèques. Ce montant tient compte des trop-
payés et des moins-payés.

TABLEAU 33

Sécurité de la vieillesse

Au pays – Personnes recevant la pension de la Sécurité de 
la vieillesse au Canada.
À l’étranger – Personnes recevant la pension de la Sécurité 
de la vieillesse à l’extérieur du Canada. 1-30/40e – 
Pensionnés répondant aux exigences relatives à la 
résidence pour une pension partielle de la SV.
40/40e – Pensionnés répondant aux exigences relatives à la 
résidence pour une pension intégrale de la SV.



TABLE 35

Guaranteed Income Supplement

TABLEAU 35

Supplément de revenu garanti

Single pensioner – OAS pensioners who are single, 
separated, divorced or widowed and receiving a maximum 
or partial GIS at the “single” rate.

Spouse is a pensioner – Married and common-law couples, 
where both spouses are OAS pensioners receiving a 
maximum or partial GIS at the “married” rate. Both 
spouses are counted.

Spouse is not a pensioner – Married and common-law 
couples, where one spouse is an OAS pensioner receiving a 
maximum or partial GIS at the “single” rate. The other 
spouse is not receiving the OAS pension or the ALW, and 
is not counted.

Spouse is in receipt of ALW – Married and common-law 
couples, where one spouse is an OAS pensioner receiving a 
maximum or partial GIS at the “married” rate, and the 
other spouse is receiving an Allowance. The spouse 
receiving ALW is not counted.

TABLE 40

Allowance

Allowance – Allowance paid to the 60 to 64 year old 
spouse/common law of a pensioner in receipt of OAS and 
GIS.
Extended Spouse’s Allowance – Allowance paid to the 60 
to 64 year old spouse of a deceased pensioner. Allowance 
for the survivor – Allowance paid to a widow or widower 
aged 60 to 64.

TABLE 44

New Benefits

Benefits paid for the first time.

Pensionné seul – Pensionnés de la SV qui sont célibataires, 
séparés, divorcés ou veufs et qui reçoivent le SRG maximal 
ou part iel versé au taux de «personne seule».

Le conjoint est un pensionné – Couples mariés ou vivant en 
union de fait, où les deux conjoints sont des pensionnés de la 
SV recevant le SRG maximal ou partiel versé au taux de 
«personne mariée». Les deux conjoints sont comptés ici.

Le conjoint n’est pas un pensionné –Couples mariés ou 
vivant en union de fait, où un conjoint est un pensionné de la 
SV recevant le SRG maximal ou partiel versé au taux de 
«personne seule». L’autre conjoint ne reçoit pas la pension 
de la SV ou ALC et il n’est pas compté.

Le conjoint reçoit l’allocation – Couples mariés ou vivant en 
union de fait, où un conjoint est un pensionné de la SV 
recevant le SRG maximal ou partiel versé au taux de 
«personne mariée» et l’autre conjoint reçoit l’allocation. Le 
conjoint recevant l’ALC n’est pas compté.

TABLEAU 40

Allocation

Allocation – Allocation versée au conjoint ou conjoint de 
fait âgé de 60 à 64 ans d’un pensionné recevant la SV et le 
SRG. Allocation prolongée au conjoint –Allocation versée 
au conjoint âgé de 60 à64 ans d’un pensionné décédé.
Allocation au survivant – Allocation versée à un veuf ou à 
une veuve âgé de 60 à 64 ans.

TABLEAU 44

Nouvelles prestations

Prestations versées pour la première fois.



TABLE 46

Benefits Paid Outside Canada

Number and amount paid to persons receiving Old Age 
Security Benefits outside Canada according to the last 
province or territory of residence in Canada.

TABLE 47

International Agreement

An agreement that allows for the coordination of two 
countries’ social security programs and makes social 
security benefits portable between these countries.

Country of Agreement

Country with which Canada signed a reciprocal social 
security agreement.

Domestic

People who are in Canada, and are receiving a benefit due 
to an agreement between Canada and another country.

Foreign

People who are outside Canada, and are receiving a 
benefit due to an agreement between Canada and another 
country.

TABLEAU 46

Prestations versées à l’extérieur du Canada

Nombre et montant versé aux personnes recevant une 
prestation de la Sécurité de la vieillesse à l’extérieur du 
Canada, selon la dernière province ou le dernier territoire de 
résidence du bénéficiaire.

TABLEAU 47

Accord international

Accord permettant la coordination des programmes de 
sécurité sociale entre deux pays et assure que les prestations 
de sécurité sociale soient transférables entre ces pays.

Pays de l’accord

Pays avec lequel le Canada a signé un accord réciproque sur 
la sécurité sociale.

Au pays

Personnes qui vivent au Canada et qui reçoivent une 
prestation en raison d’un accord entre le Canada et un autre 
pays.

À l’étranger

Personnes qui vivent à l’extérieur du Canada et qui 
reçoivent une prestation en raison d’un accord entre le 
Canada et un autre pays.



 

October / octobre 2019  Table / Tableau 1

NET AMOUNT PAID FOR BENEFITS, BY PROVINCE AND BY TYPE FOR THE YEAR   2018 ( $ '000)

MONTANT NET PAYÉ POUR LES PRESTATIONS, SELON LA PROVINCE ET LE TYPE POUR L'ANNÉE   2018 ( $' 000)

Children of Disabled Contributor Children of Deceased Contributor
Province Retirement Disability Enfant de cotisant invalide Survivor Enfant de cotisant décédé Death Post Retirement Combined

Retraite Invalidité -18 18-24 Survivant -18 18-24 Décès Après - retraite Total Combinées

NFLD.&LAB./T-N.&LAB. 734,105.8 121,229.0 6,715.3 1,843.7 118,995.7 3,466.0 1,075.9 7,803.2 17,906.0 1,013,140.6 179,376.6

P.E.I./Î.-P.-É. 214,325.4 35,236.2 2,301.7 653.8 29,947.8 1,255.5 473.4 2,554.3 5,218.0 291,966.1 56,202.7

N.S./N.-É. 1,433,931.6        268,506.8 15,027.5 5,095.4 219,683.7 6,009.1 2,677.1 16,233.5             25,958.2                1,993,122.8 364,784.4

N.B./N.-B. 1,118,463.1 158,140.5 8,379.6 2,456.5 164,423.8 4,864.1 1,540.4 11,797.4 21,981.7 1,492,046.9 271,081.4

QUE./QUÉ. 120,177.0 17,781.6 905.8 267.2 22,936.4 969.1 378.1 2,319.0 3,336.9 169,071.1 23,341.3

ONTARIO 17,811,060.3 2,098,214.5 134,073.4 40,925.2 2,194,716.7 70,360.9 29,704.0 183,619.4 229,690.1 22,792,364.5 4,380,497.2

MANITOBA 1,614,280.9 159,352.6 8,333.4 1,945.9 221,228.1 7,347.7 2,109.9 18,880.1 27,473.5 2,060,952.2 426,810.9

SASKATCHEWAN 1,339,686.8 109,005.1 6,012.2 1,453.1 204,249.4 6,961.2 1,751.0 16,336.9 25,010.7 1,710,466.5 366,555.3

ALBERTA 4,270,878.5 485,029.7 26,256.4 4,555.2 527,532.2 26,910.1 5,503.2 48,694.2 75,183.8 5,470,543.3 988,211.7

B.C./C.-B. 6,437,566.4 757,892.0 44,076.0 7,662.3 740,473.5 25,919.7 5,851.5 64,358.4 89,281.4 8,173,081.0 1,459,108.8

YUKON 43,756.8 3,866.4 165.2 45.8 4,043.8 285.0 29.7 415.0 1,043.0 53,650.5 7,989.3

N.W.T./T.N.-O. 43,294.5 5,513.9 528.0 49.5 6,333.0 1,587.3 133.9 556.1 1,558.5 59,554.7 8,588.3

OUT./EXT. CANADA 592,457.0 11,943.5 1,083.7 337.1 95,605.9 3,224.6 1,113.0 5,887.4 722.9 712,375.1 89,882.3

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE/ 374.4 4.7 0.0 1.5 155.0 0.2 0.0 1.2 1.3 538.5 158.8
RÉSIDENCE INCONNUE

T O T A L 35,774,358.4 4,231,716.4 253,858.2 67,292.2 4,550,325.0 159,160.3 52,341.0 379,456.1 524,366.3 45,992,873.9 8,622,589.1

CANADA PENSION PLAN
RÉGIME DE PENSIONS DU CANADA



October / octobre 2019 Table / Tableau 2

NET AMOUNT PAID FOR BENEFITS, BY TYPE AND BY PROVINCE FOR FISCAL YEAR   2017-2018 ($'000)
MONTANT NET PAYÉ POUR LES PRESTATIONS, SELON LE TYPE ET LA PROVINCE POUR L'ANNÉE FINANCIÈRE   2017-2018 ($'000)

Children of Disabled Contributor Children of Deceased Contributor
Province Retirement Disability Enfant de cotisant invalide Survivor Enfant de cotisant décédé Death Post Retirement Combined

Retraite Invalidité -18 18-24 Survivant -18 18-24 Décès Après - retraite Total Combinées

NFLD.&LAB./T-N.&LAB. 707,593.2 119,047.3 6,509.0 1,903.0 117,256.2 3,416.7 1,138.4 7,558.5 15,187.4 979,609.7 172,733.1

P.E.I./Î.-P.-É. 207,488.6 34,107.6 2,230.7 659.4 29,438.3 1,210.3 462.9 2,292.4 4,359.2 282,249.4 54,539.1

N.S./N.-É. 1,387,542.4         264,314.3 14,779.6 5,316.8 215,925.8 5,854.1 2,668.6 15,575.6              21,886.5                1,933,863.7 352,284.7

N.B./N.-B. 1,083,240.5 155,871.0 7,979.8 2,380.2 162,381.1 4,858.0 1,698.6 11,372.3 18,393.2 1,448,174.7 262,633.0

QUE./QUÉ. 115,862.2 17,507.2 848.7 307.7 23,176.7 929.5 373.3 2,313.6 2,730.8 164,049.7 22,635.9

ONTARIO 17,251,083.2 2,052,993.5 128,349.1 41,530.7 2,170,378.0 69,162.5 30,417.4 181,771.6 191,981.6 22,117,667.4 4,258,551.2

MANITOBA 1,563,332.1 155,910.3 7,807.1 1,963.8 219,922.3 7,167.2 2,207.6 18,187.6 23,044.3 1,999,542.3 416,586.9

SASKATCHEWAN 1,293,563.1 105,594.0 5,674.7 1,412.3 202,665.5 6,799.3 1,719.0 15,460.6 21,169.8 1,654,058.3 356,244.5

ALBERTA 4,071,182.7 461,732.4 24,157.3 4,707.9 517,556.6 25,819.4 5,382.6 45,004.1 63,568.9 5,219,111.9 951,335.5

B.C./C.-B. 6,221,321.9 745,042.3 42,450.5 8,305.9 730,242.2 25,078.8 5,997.4 61,842.1 74,759.8 7,915,040.9 1,415,891.0

YUKON 41,317.8 3,751.3 168.1 40.7 3,975.0 279.8 34.7 444.3 889.8 50,901.6 7,644.1

N.W.T./T.N.-O. 41,152.4 5,220.2 473.7 44.9 6,184.2 1,594.1 159.4 498.5 1,296.4 56,623.8 8,304.2

OUT./EXT. CANADA 575,431.0 12,107.9 1,011.5 324.9 93,623.7 3,233.6 1,192.1 5,878.0 599.1 693,401.9 87,287.9

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE/ 19.4 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 22.5 1.0
RÉSIDENCE INCONNUE

T O T A L 34,560,130.4 4,133,199.4 242,439.8 68,899.6 4,492,726.0 155,403.2 53,452.1 368,199.1 439,868.3 44,514,317.9 8,366,672.2

NOTE:  Does not include Net Overpayments (54,000.0). CANADA PENSION PLAN

              N'inclut pas les versements excédentaires (54,000.0). RÉGIME DE PENSIONS DU CANADA



October / octobre 2019 Table / Tableau 3

NUMBER OF BENEFITS, BY PROVINCE AND BY TYPE

NOMBRE DE PRESTATIONS, SELON LA PROVINCE ET LE TYPE

Post Retirement Retirement Disability 
Children of Disabled Contributor Children of Deceased Contributor Benefit and Survivor and Survivor

Province Retirement Disability Enfant de cotisant invalide Survivor's Enfant de cotisant décédé Death Combined
Prestations Retraite et Invalidité et 

Retraite Invalidité -18 18-24 Survivant -18 18-24 T O T A L après - retraite Décès survivant survivant Combinées

P.E.I./Î.-P.-É. 35,888 3,006 568 98 8,124 347 63 48,094 42,995 80 6,403 162 6,565

N.S./N.-É. 228,568 21,699 3,751 770 52,150 1,790 304 309,032 202,813 585 38,931 1,052 39,983

N.B./N.-B. 191,774 13,023 2,141 365 40,925 1,439 173 249,840 183,229 543 31,093 572 31,665

QUE./QUÉ. 19,388 1,390 217 X 5,378 277 X 26,733 24,850 88 2,405 47 2,452

ONTARIO 2,525,491 162,257 34,062 5,983 545,259 20,652 4,578 3,298,282 1,710,608 5,580 432,142 6,670 438,812

MANITOBA 242,526 12,873 2,155 232 55,054 2,178 31 315,049 207,761 608 44,011 540 44,551

SASKATCHEWAN 204,971 8,509 1,608 170 49,982 2,069 25 267,334 183,583 553 38,883 373 39,256

ALBERTA 619,337 39,748 6,982 310 132,638 8,030 86 807,131 507,237 1,491 100,867 1,546 102,413

B.C./C.-B. 956,652 59,827 11,256 391 186,123 7,782 258 1,222,289 657,777 1,799 146,199 2,279 148,478

N.W.T./T.N.-O. 4,758 304 66 X 991 160 0 6,280 6,560 X X X 637

YUKON 6,166 306 50 X 1,154 92 X 7,771 7,121 16 834 16 850

NFLD.&LAB./T-N.&LAB. 136,461 9,891 1,676 346 29,884 1,004 264 179,526 139,785 290 22,290 464 22,754

NUNAVUT 1,919 136 85 0 737 268 0 3,145 2,966 X X X 387

OUT./EXT. CANADA 180,262 1,002 259 25 24,592 921 111 207,172 5,961 246 12,031 25 12,056

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE/ 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 4 0 0 0 0
RÉSIDENCE INCONNUE

SUB. / SOUS-TOTAL 5,354,163 333,971 64,876 8,726 1,132,991 47,011 5,944 6,947,682 3,883,250 11,897 877,089 13,770 890,859

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS 7,532 1,432 184 16 11,465 562 34 21,225 0 139 4,935 77 5,012

        DOMESTIC 2,513 694 97 6 3,443 358 20 7,131 0 63 0 0 2,046

        FOREIGN 5,019 738 87 10 8,022 204 14 14,094 0 76 0 0 2,966

T O T A L 5,361,695 335,403 65,060 8,742 1,144,456 47,573 5,978 6,968,907 3,883,250 12,036 882,024 13,847 895,871

Since the PRB is a supplementary benefit which enhances the retirement benefit, the number of PRBs is not included in the total CPP benefits. CANADA PENSION PLAN
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October / octobre 2019 Table / Tableau 4

NUMBER OF NEW BENEFITS, BY PROVINCE AND BY TYPE

NOMBRE DE NOUVELLES PRESTATIONS, SELON LA PROVINCE ET LE TYPE

Post Retirement Retirement Disability 
Children of Disabled Contributor Children of Deceased Contributor Benefit and Survivor and Survivor

Province Retirement Disability Enfant de cotisant invalide Survivor Enfant  de cotisant décédé Death Combined
Prestations Retraite et Invalidité et 

Retraite Invalidité -18 18-24 Survivant -18 18-24 T O T A L après - retraite Décès survivant survivant Combinées

P.E.I./Î.-P.-É. 146 15 X X 26 X X 196 18 80 X X 29

N.S./N.-É. 1,099 134 53 11 244 19 10 1,570 102 585 251 11 262

N.B./N.-B. 910 77 24 X 275 30 11 1,333 113 543 260 10 270

QUE./QUÉ. 54 X X 0 14 X 0 78 60 88 10 0 10

ONTARIO 11,738 981 362 89 2,789 296 96 16,351 1,263 5,580 2,812 86 2,898

MANITOBA 1,118 116 35 X 289 41 X 1,605 117 608 X X 290

SASKATCHEWAN 1,067 74 29 X 266 29 X 1,470 134 553 X X 264

ALBERTA 3,388 324 81 X 732 97 X 4,630 338 1,491 659 15 674

B.C./C.-B. 4,311 578 201 14 854 57 16 6,031 491 1,799 886 27 913

N.W.T./T.N.-O. 34 X X 0 X X 0 50 X X X X X

YUKON 49 X 0 0 X X 0 65 X 16 10 0 10

NFLD.&LAB./T-N.&LAB. 699 64 20 10 170 X 14 985 72 290 178 8 186

NUNAVUT 14 X X 0 0 X 0 22 0 X X 0 X

OUT./EXT. CANADA 744 X X 0 138 X X 894 X 246 90 0 90

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE/ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RÉSIDENCE INCONNUE

T O T A L 25,371 2,379 820 140 5,810 599 161 35,280 2,727 11,897 5,736 167 5,903

NOTE:  Does not include benefits paid under international agreements on social security. CANADA PENSION PLAN

              N'inclut pas les prestations payées sous les accords internationaux de sécurité sociale. RÉGIME DE PENSIONS DU CANADA



October / octobre 2019 Table / Tableau 5

NUMBER OF NEW BENEFITS, BY PROVINCE AND BY TYPE   YEAR TO DATE (Jan / Dec )
NOMBRE DE NOUVELLES PRESTATIONS, SELON LA PROVINCE ET LE TYPE DEPUIS LE DÉBUT DE L'ANNÉE (Jan / Dec)

Post Retirement
Children of Disabled Contributor Children of Deceased Contributor Benefit

Province Retirement Disability Enfant de cotisant invalide Survivor Enfant  de cotisant décédé T O T A L Death Combined
Prestations

Retraite Invalidité -18 18-24 Survivant -18 18-24 après - retraite Décès Combinées

P.E.I./Î.-P.-É. 1,583 200 69 20 401 32 12 2,317 6,989 846 436

N.S./N.-É. 11,045 1,421 483 112 2,870 257 75 16,263 33,568 5,783 2,904

N.B./N.-B. 9,107 907 260 56 2,317 175 42 12,864 31,507 4,717 2,354

QUE./QUÉ. 501 41 21 X 149 X X 748 4,061 850 109

ONTARIO 126,623 11,736 4,441 1,102 31,174 2,775 826 178,677 295,989 65,925 31,663

MANITOBA 12,339 1,222 352 56 3,017 256 59 17,301 34,798 6,611 3,102

SASKATCHEWAN 10,953 888 299 33 2,684 267 40 15,164 29,847 5,629 2,653

ALBERTA 37,193 3,747 1,101 128 7,622 961 122 50,874 86,432 16,954 7,735

B.C./C.-B. 46,427 5,143 1,511 150 10,550 1,001 203 64,985 109,588 23,339 10,470

N.W.T./T.N.-O. 398 27 13 X 69 26 X 535 1,283 119 67

YUKON 428 39 16 X 77 16 X 578 1,280 193 94

NFLD.&LAB./T-N.&LAB. 6,629 674 215 44 1,737 110 45 9,454 22,847 2,960 1,765

NUNAVUT 156 26 18 0 33 X X 250 565 57 31

OUT./EXT. CANADA 7,222 16 15 X 1,287 124 20 8,688 465 2,290 863

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE/ 2 0 0 1 0 3 0 6 1 0 0

RÉSIDENCE INCONNUE

T O T A L 270,606 26,087 8,814 1,717 63,987 6,037 1,456 378,704 659,220 136,273 64,246

NOTE:  Does not include benefits paid under international agreements on social security. CANADA PENSION PLAN

              N'inclut pas les prestations payées sous les accords internationaux de sécurité sociale. RÉGIME DE PENSIONS DU CANADA



October / octobre 2019 Table / Tableau 6

GROSS AMOUNT PAID FOR BENEFITS, BY PROVINCE AND BY TYPE ( $'000 )

MONTANT BRUT VERSÉ POUR LES PRESTATIONS, SELON LA PROVINCE ET LE TYPE ( $'000 )

Post Retirement Retirement Disability 
Children of Disabled Contributor Children of Deceased Contributor Benefit and Survivor and Survivor

Province Retirement Disability Enfant de cotisant invalide Survivor Enfant  de cotisant décédé Death Combined
Prestations Retraite et Invalidité et 

Retraite Invalidité -18 18-24 Survivant -18 18-24 après - retraite Décès T O T A L survivant survivant Combinéessurvivant survivant survivant

P.E.I./Î.-P.-É. 18,937.3 2,612.9 142.1 24.5 2,541.6 86.8 15.8 530.0 200.0 25,091.0 4,816.8 160.2 4,977.0

N.S./N.-É. 126,667.4 19,709.1 938.7 192.7 18,527.4 447.9 76.1 2,639.0 1,458.3 170,656.6 31,091.6 1,096.8 32,188.4

N.B./N.-B. 98,610.4 11,723.1 535.8 91.3 13,973.7 360.1 43.3 2,264.3 1,353.0 128,955.0 23,483.2 579.6 24,062.8

QUE./QUÉ. 10,736.1 1,345.3 54.3 X 1,922.2 69.3 X 353.8 219.7 14,721.5 2,019.0 51.8 2,070.8

ONTARIO 1,571,019.7 154,451.2 8,524.4 1,497.3 185,532.2 5,168.3 1,145.6 23,688.1 13,894.0 1,964,920.8 376,646.0 7,197.2 383,843.2

MANITOBA 142,605.0 11,905.8 539.3 58.1 18,574.5 545.1 7.8 2,785.5 1,516.2 178,537.3 36,735.3 591.9 37,327.2

SASKATCHEWAN 119,053.5 8,206.0 402.4 42.5 17,119.5 517.8 6.3 2,503.4 1,381.8 149,233.2 31,662.4 409.7 32,072.1

ALBERTA 387,069.8 37,005.4 1,747.3 77.6 45,457.2 2,009.6 21.5 7,606.0 3,712.1 484,706.5 86,717.3 1,680.7 88,398.0

B.C./C.-B. 569,945.6 56,033.1 2,817.0 97.8 63,025.5 1,947.5 64.6 9,105.0 4,478.7 707,514.8 125,799.7 2,505.7 128,305.4

N.W.T./T.N.-O. 2,926.6 287.6 16.5 X 310.5 40.0 0.0 110.5 X 3,715.7 X X 520.8

YUKON 4,001.0 302.4 12.5 X 352.3 23.0 X 106.0 39.7 4,837.7 734.1 19.4 753.5

NFLD.&LAB./T-N.&LAB. 65,104.1 8,958.0 419.4 86.6 10,032.9 251.2 66.1 1,805.0 721.0 87,444.3 15,498.5 468.7 15,967.2

NUNAVUT 1,077.5 125.3 21.3 0.0 249.2 67.1 0.0 49.3 X 1,604.9 X X 276.4

OUT./EXT. CANADA 52,081.0 842.0 64.8 6.3 8,339.2 230.4 27.8 77.3 597.9 62,266.7 7,912.3 26.4 7,938.7

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE/ 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

RÉSIDENCE INCONNUE

SUB. / SOUS-TOTAL 3,169,836.6 313,507.2 16,235.8 2,183.8 385,957.9 11,764.6 1,487.7 53,623.3 29,611.3 3,984,208.2 743,887.1 14,814.4 758,701.5

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS 1,828.7 931.5 40.9 6.7 1,454.1 163.0 24.5 0.0 118.3 4,567.6 1,568.4 31.2 1,599.6
        DOMESTIC 865.4 477.3 21.1 1.4 441.5 132.2 17.9 0.0 55.2 2,012.1 0.0 0.0 873.6
        FOREIGN 963.3 454.1 19.8 5.3 1,012.6 30.8 6.6 1.0 63.0 2,555.5 0.0 0.0 725.9

T O T A L 3,171,665.3 314,438.7 16,276.7 2,190.5 387,412.0 11,927.6 1,512.2 53,623.3 29,729.6 3,988,775.8 745,455.5 14,845.6 760,301.1

CANADA PENSION PLAN

RÉGIME DE PENSIONS DU CANADA



October / octobre 2019 Table / Tableau 7

GROSS AMOUNT PAID FOR NEW BENEFITS,  BY PROVINCE AND BY TYPE ( $'000 )

MONTANT BRUT VERSÉ POUR LES NOUVELLES PRESTATIONS,  SELON LA PROVINCE ET LE TYPE ( $'000 )

Post Retirement Retirement Disability 
Children of Disabled Contributor Children of Deceased Contributor Benefit and Survivor and Survivor

Province Retirement Disability Enfant de cotisant invalide Survivor Enfant  de cotisant décédé Death  Combined
Prestations Retraite et Invalidité et 

Retraite Invalidité -18 18-24 Survivant -18 18-24 après - retraite Décès T O T A L survivant survivant Combinées

P.E.I./Î.-P.-É. 73.4 15.0 X X 7.5 X X 0.2 200.0 298.5 X X 23.0

N.S./N.-É. 592.9 125.7 13.3 2.8 81.1 4.8 2.5 1.0 1,458.3 2,282.4 212.1 12.1 224.2

N.B./N.-B. 447.7 74.8 6.0 X 93.1 7.5 2.8 1.2 1,353.0 1,987.6 203.4 9.3 212.7

QUE./QUÉ. 24.5 X X 0.0 4.5 X 0.0 0.7 219.7 255.1 8.1 0.0 8.1

ONTARIO 7,126.4 997.6 90.6 22.3 965.3 74.1 24.0 14.6 13,894.0 23,208.9 2,483.1 96.6 2,579.7

MANITOBA 648.7 114.2 8.8 X 97.4 10.3 X 1.5 1,516.2 2,398.7 X X 257.5

SASKATCHEWAN 642.8 73.8 7.3 X 92.1 7.3 X 1.5 1,381.8 2,207.9 X X 222.1

ALBERTA 2,189.6 322.4 20.3 X 260.3 24.3 X 3.9 3,712.1 6,535.0 599.0 16.5 615.5

B.C./C.-B. 2,555.9 580.0 50.3 3.5 282.8 14.3 4.0 5.5 4,478.7 7,975.0 792.2 32.3 824.5

N.W.T./T.N.-O. 21.1 X X 0.0 X X 0.0 X X 51.2 X X X

YUKON 31.1 X 0.0 0.0 X X 0.0 0.0 39.7 78.6 8.6 0.0 8.6

NFLD.&LAB./T-N.&LAB. 332.4 63.0 5.0 2.5 56.7 X 3.5 0.8 721.0 1,186.9 125.5 8.7 134.2

NUNAVUT 10.2 X X 0.0 0.0 X 0.0 0.0 X 29.8 X 0.0 X

OUT./EXT. CANADA 228.2 X X 0.0 44.8 X X X 597.9 875.1 54.6 0.0 54.6

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE/ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

RÉSIDENCE INCONNUE

T O T A L 14,925.0 2,382.3 205.5 35.2 1,989.6 150.3 40.5 31.1 29,611.3 49,370.8 4,986.0 185.8 5,171.8

NOTE:  Does not include benefits paid under international agreements on social security. CANADA PENSION PLAN

              N'inclut pas les prestations payées sous les accords internationaux de sécurité sociale. RÉGIME DE PENSIONS DU CANADA



October / octobre 2019 Table / Tableau 8

*AVERAGE AMOUNT PAID FOR BENEFITS, BY PROVINCE AND BY TYPE
*MONTANT MOYEN VERSÉ POUR LES PRESTATIONS, SELON LA PROVINCE ET LE TYPE

Children of Disabled Contributor Children of Deceased Contributor Post Retirement Retirement Disability 
Province Retirement Disability Enfant de cotisant invalide Survivor Enfant  de cotisant décédé Benefit Death and Survivor and Survivor

Retraite Invalidité -18 18-24 Survivant -18 18-24 Prestations Décès Retraite et Invalidité et 
après - retraite survivant survivant

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

P.E.I./Î.-P.-É. 527.68 869.23 250.27 250.27 312.85 250.27 250.27 12.33 2,500.00 752.27 988.89

N.S./N.-É. 554.18 908.30 250.27 250.27 355.27 250.27 250.27 13.01 2,492.82 798.63 1,042.59

N.B./N.-B. 514.20 900.18 250.27 250.27 341.45 250.27 250.27 12.36 2,491.71 755.26 1,013.29

QUE./QUÉ. 553.75 967.84 250.27 250.27 357.42 250.27 250.27 14.24 2,496.59 839.50 1,102.13

ONTARIO 622.07 951.89 250.27 250.27 340.26 250.27 250.27 13.85 2,489.96 871.58 1,079.04

MANITOBA 588.00 924.87 250.27 250.27 337.39 250.27 250.27 13.41 2,493.75 834.68 1,096.11

SASKATCHEWAN 580.83 964.39 250.27 250.27 342.51 250.27 250.27 13.64 2,498.73 814.30 1,098.39

ALBERTA 624.97 931.00 250.27 250.27 342.72 250.27 250.27 14.99 2,489.67 859.72 1,087.13

B.C./C.-B. 595.77 936.59 250.27 250.27 338.62 250.27 250.27 13.84 2,489.55 860.47 1,099.47

N.W.T./T.N.-O. 615.09 946.05 250.27 250.27 313.32 250.27 0.00 16.84 2,370.00 809.81 1,140.00

YUKON 648.88 988.24 250.27 250.27 305.29 250.27 250.27 14.89 2,481.25 880.22 1,212.50

NFLD.&LAB./T-N.&LAB. 477.09 905.67 250.27 250.27 335.73 250.27 250.27 12.91 2,486.21 695.31 1,010.13

NUNAVUT 561.49 921.32 250.27 0.00 338.13 250.27 0.00 16.62 1,900.00 706.88 1,022.22

OUT./EXT. CANADA 288.92 840.32 250.27 250.27 339.10 250.27 250.27 12.97 2,430.49 657.66 1,056.00

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE/ 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.27 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RÉSIDENCE INCONNUE

T O T A L 592.03 938.73 250.27 250.27 340.65 250.27 250.27 13.81 2,488.97 848.13 1,075.85

NOTE:  Does not include benefits paid under international agreements on social security. CANADA PENSION PLAN
             N'inclut pas les prestations payées sous les accords internationaux de sécurité sociale. RÉGIME DE PENSIONS DU CANADA



October / octobre 2019 Table / Tableau 9

*AVERAGE AMOUNT PAID FOR NEW BENEFITS, BY PROVINCE AND BY TYPE

*MONTANT MOYEN VERSÉ POUR LES NOUVELLES PRESTATIONS, SELON LA PROVINCE ET LE TYPE

Children of Disabled Contributor Children of Deceased Contributor Post Retirement Retirement Disability 
Province Retirement Disability Enfant de cotisant invalide Survivor Enfant  de cotisant décédé Benefit Death and Survivor and Survivor

Retraite Invalidité -18 18-24 Survivant -18 18-24 Prestations Décès Retraite et Invalidité et 
après - retraite survivant survivant

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

P.E.I./Î.-P.-É. 502.70 1,000.00 250.27 250.27 288.46 250.27 250.27 11.11 2,500.00 785.71 1,000.00

N.S./N.-É. 539.51 938.06 250.27 250.27 332.38 250.27 250.27 9.80 2,492.82 845.02 1,100.00

N.B./N.-B. 491.96 971.43 250.27 250.27 338.55 250.27 250.27 10.62 2,491.71 782.31 930.00

QUE./QUÉ. 454.07 1,050.00 250.27 0.00 321.43 250.27 0.00 11.67 2,496.59 810.00 0.00

ONTARIO 607.12 1,016.92 250.27 250.27 346.11 250.27 250.27 11.56 2,489.96 883.04 1,123.26

MANITOBA 580.21 984.48 250.27 250.27 337.02 250.27 250.27 12.82 2,493.75 885.26 1,040.00

SASKATCHEWAN 602.46 997.30 250.27 250.27 346.24 250.27 250.27 11.19 2,498.73 840.61 900.00

ALBERTA 646.29 995.06 250.27 250.27 355.60 250.27 250.27 11.54 2,489.67 908.95 1,100.00

B.C./C.-B. 592.88 1,003.46 250.27 250.27 331.15 250.27 250.27 11.20 2,489.55 894.13 1,196.30

N.W.T./T.N.-O. 619.85 1,050.00 250.27 0.00 350.00 250.27 0.00 12.50 2,370.00 900.00 1,400.00

YUKON 634.61 980.00 0.00 0.00 271.43 250.27 0.00 0.00 2,481.25 860.00 0.00

NFLD.&LAB./T-N.&LAB. 475.55 984.38 250.27 250.27 333.53 250.27 250.27 11.11 2,486.21 705.06 1,087.50

NUNAVUT 731.04 1,033.33 250.27 0.00 0.00 250.27 0.00 0.00 1,900.00 1,200.00 0.00

OUT./EXT. CANADA 306.76 750.00 250.27 0.00 324.64 250.27 250.27 16.67 2,430.49 606.67 0.00

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE/ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RÉSIDENCE INCONNUE

T O T A L 588.27 1,001.39 250.27 250.27 342.44 250.27 250.27 11.40 2,488.97 869.25 1,112.57

NOTE:  Does not include benefits paid under international agreements on social security. CANADA PENSION PLAN
              N'inclut pas les prestations payées sous les accords internationaux de sécurité sociale. RÉGIME DE PENSIONS DU CANADA



October / octobre 2019 Table / Tableau 10

DISTRIBUTION OF RETIREMENT PENSIONS, BY AGE AND BY GENDER

RÉPARTITION DES PRESTATIONS DE RETRAITE, SELON L'ÂGE ET LE SEXE

       Male - Masculin       Female - Féminin         Total

Age / Âge Number Amount *Average Number Amount *Average Number Amount *Average

Nombre Montant *Moyenne Nombre Montant *Moyenne Nombre Montant *Moyenne

# $ $ # $ $ # $ $

60 50,368 28,017,986 556.27 55,096 24,037,428 436.28 105,464 52,055,413 493.58
61 61,443 35,088,424 571.07 67,301 30,505,783 453.27 128,744 65,594,207 509.49
62 71,856 42,223,151 587.61 78,562 36,773,945 468.09 150,418 78,997,096 525.18
63 79,746 48,292,247 605.58 87,255 42,142,540 482.98 167,001 90,434,787 541.52
64 88,996 55,188,703 620.13 97,095 47,807,655 492.38 186,091 102,996,359 553.47

65 139,627 93,862,291 672.24 148,156 79,643,118 537.56 287,783 173,505,409 602.90
66 143,607 97,225,664 677.03 152,353 81,773,307 536.74 295,960 178,998,972 604.81
67 142,457 97,146,684 681.94 148,838 80,335,717 539.75 291,295 177,482,402 609.29
68 139,112 96,177,554 691.37 144,810 78,120,194 539.47 283,922 174,297,748 613.89
69 136,735 94,041,306 687.76 142,010 75,718,868 533.19 278,745 169,760,174 609.02
70 135,984 94,544,860 695.26 140,924 74,282,880 527.11 276,908 168,827,740 609.69

60-64 352,409 208,810,512 592.52 385,309 181,267,351 470.45 737,718 390,077,862 528.76

65-69 701,538 478,453,500 682.01 736,167 395,591,205 537.37 1,437,705 874,044,705 607.94

70-74 622,781 435,772,782 699.72 640,138 329,242,346 514.33 1,262,919 765,015,128 605.75

75-79 413,017 294,487,466 713.02 426,330 205,166,741 481.24 839,347 499,654,207 595.29

80-84 263,236 196,299,860 745.72 285,136 131,090,208 459.75 548,372 327,390,068 597.02

85+ 224,127 176,905,224 789.31 303,975 136,748,408 449.87 528,102 313,653,632 593.93

T O T A L 2,577,108 1,790,729,343 694.86 2,777,055 1,379,106,259 496.61 5,354,163 3,169,835,602 592.03

NOTE:  Does not include benefits paid under international agreements on social security.                     CANADA PENSION PLAN

             N'inclut pas les prestations payées sous les accords internationaux de sécurité sociale.  RÉGIME DE PENSIONS DU CANADA
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